

### HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED

Procurement Cell

( A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23

Managing Director: 022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement Cell):022-

24100478

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com

E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com

प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी १,५२,९०,०००/-२०२०-२१ राज्य योजना

No.: 6891

/Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-3603/

Electrically Operated Dental Chair/2022-23.

Date: 20.06.2022

To,

M/s. Golden Nimbus India Pvt. Ltd.

G-4, Sangeet Plaza,

Marol Maroshi Road, Marol Naka,

Andheri East, Mumbai - 400 059.

E-Mail: infonimbus@gmail.com

Subject: Supply Order for Tender No. E-3603/Electrically Operated Dental Chair.

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-3603/HBPCL/PC/Electrically Operated Dental Chair/2021-22.

2. शा. नि. क्. : एखप्र-२०२०/प्र.क्. ३३०/प्रशा-१ दि. २४ फेब्रुवारी, २०२१.

3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No. 153 Dated 27.04.2022.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1.	Electrically Operated Dental Chair Make: ADDLER Model: S-6	As per Annexure X	40	2,59,828.80/-	1,03,93,152/-

**Total amount in words:** Rupees One Crore Three Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty Two Only.

**Factory Location:** M/s. Golden Nimbus India Pvt. Ltd., Bhoomi World Industrial Park, Building D7, Unit No. 137 & 138, Village Pimplas, Mumbai Nashik Highway Bhiwandi and District Thane – 421 302.

- Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- 2 **Delivery Period**: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- 4 Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 Payment Terms: Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 Delivery Challan Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

#### 9 Other Terms:

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- 10 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

#### Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. **Rs. 1,55,897.28**/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. **Rs. 3,11,794.56**/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

### Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Account	
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel	
Account No.	60381379835	
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079	

Consignee: As per list enclosed

Dr. Sadanand Bhise General Manager

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

#### Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

Copy to Consignee: Dean, 1. Cama Albless Hospital, Mumbai. 2. Government Dental College & Hospital, Aurangabad. 3. Government Dental College & Hospital, Nagpur.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

#### Annexure-X

### Specification of Electrically Operated Dental Chair

### Accessories required with Dental chair

Spittoon attachment, LED Light with 2 intensity, high flor motorized evacuation system, Air vent suction, X- ray viewer, Airotor, Micromotor with Straight and Contrangle Handpiece. With shadow less lamp, spittoon, 3 way syringe, ultrasonic scealer with 3 tips, instrument tray dental operator's stool with height adjustment (Revolving Stool), Compressor, Light cure unit, & Stabilizer.

## Specifications of Fully Equipped (Dental Chair)

- 1.
- 2. Electrically operated physiological dental chair having easy movements.
- 3. Up & Down movements and back rest movements should be motorized.
- 4. Dental chair should have ergonomically strees free seat and back rest.
- 5. Dental chair should be adjustable with "U" bend grip to provide neck comfort.
- 6. Should have dynamic balance on a sturdy base with rust and corrosion resistant steel material. (Desirable net weight of the base 70kg or more.)
- 7. Dental chair should have mounted with high and low intensity of 9v/12v two intensity switch and sensor operated LED LIGHT.
- 8. Dental chair should have built in X-ray viewer.
- 9. Dental chair should be supplied with fixed stainless steel instrument tray.
- Dental chair should have ceramic spittoon of 22 cm with appropriate water supply, drainage system and conventional salive ejector.
- 11. Dental chair should have high and low vacuum motorized suction with flow control valve, auto drain and flush system. Suction having a flow rate of 300-350 liter/min.
- 12. Two way switch facility for filling the tumbler and flushing the basin bowl. It should have water filter single candle type for connection.
- 13. Dental chair should have internationally accepted designs with materials (Steel and other materials) as per the component of ISO.ISI accepted materials.
- 14. Dental chair should be supplied with Euro molded stool having backrest, pneumatic piston for height adjustment.
- 15. Dental chair should be supplied with rubber floor mat.
- 16. Dental chair should have two 3 way syringes for air and water spray with autoclavable nozzle (one with control box.)
- 17. Module System should be suspended.
- 18. Control box should be fitted with-
  - Transparent water tank with tubing and nut for fitting with foot control, fitted with valves and regulator constant pressure.
  - b. Transparent water booster.
  - c. Supplied with control box facility for smooth adjustable speed from 10,000- 40,000 RPM with hand foot control variable speed as required.
  - d. Quick response with smooth rotation throughout, with facility of clockwise rotation should have both reverse and forward speed rotation.
  - e. Light weight, compact convenient for user's hand. Facility for overload protection.
  - f. Two airotor point & one micro motor point.

## Micro motor Unit (External unit)

- a. Type 35 KRP
- b. 15000 RPM and above
- c. Forque 10 Nem and above
- d. Brushless motor with straight hand piece & E-Type Contrangle and piece ( KVAO/NSK/W&H/SIRONA)

#### Compressor

- Hp and above
- Noiseless and oil free
- Tank capacity 20 liters and more
- Pressure range 6-7-8 bars.
- Noise level 68 at 5 bars.

Should have indication of date, time, and remaining time in process step, step number and reagent description.

- -ultrasonic scaler with 3 tips
- -It should be with piezoelectric scaler unit.
- It should have an autoclavable handpiece.
- -Power setting in a wide range #0to#14.
- Electric ultrasonic generator with the frequency 27-32 KHz
- -It should have an easy access adjustable spray.
- -It should have an automatic feedback control system adjusting to optimum frequency at tip.
- The single handpiece should be capable of being used for scaling of teeth, and implants & stain removal.
- -It should have maximum output of 8 watt.
- -Tips should be a Total tips-09
- a) Tips for supragingival scaling- assorted 05 tips
- c) Tips for subgingival scaling- assorted 02 tips
- d) Tips for cleaning implants and metallic resortations 02 tips.

#### -Stabilizer

- 1.5 K V A
- Light Cure unit
- Cordless unit with intensity 1000-2000 nm/cm cube.
- Probe tip should be 9 to 11 mm in diameter and have 360 degree rotatable light guide.
- One piece stainless casing for easy disinfection.
- Blue phase light/LED light.
- Unique ergonomic shape for ease of handling.
- Eye protection shields for safety.

### **Hand Pieces**

- It should be supplied with two air rotor points.
- Air rotor hand piece should piece should be Ultra push and Super torque.
- It should have small head and ceramic bearing
- Speed of air rotor 300000 RPM
- Should be compatible with universal coupling.
- Contra angle hand piece with spare Cartridges. (KAYO/NSK/W&H/SIRONA)
- Oil spray nozzle should be supplied with each hand piece.

# **Consignee Details**

		M/s. Golden Nimbus India Pvt. Ltd.			
		Electrically Operated Dental Chair			
		Make: ADDLER			
		Model: S-6			
Delivery Period		06 weeks			
		No.: 6891 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-3603	Electrically Operated		
PO Ref. No.		Dental Chair/2022-23.			
		Date: 20 · 06 · 2022			
		प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी १,५२,९०,०००/-			
		२०२०-२१ राज्य योजना			
Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Consignee		Oty. (DMER)		
1.	Cama Albless Hospital, Mumbai.		02		
2.	Government Dental College & Hospital, Aurangabad.		30		
3.	Government Dental College & Hospital, Nagpur.		08		
		Total	40		

Dr. Sadanand Bhise General Manager

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.